

No. 22-888

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GLENN R. BERGMANN

Counsel of Record

THOMAS M. POLSENO

JAMES D. RIDGWAY

BERGMANN & MOORE LLC

25 W. MIDDLE LANE

ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

TEL: (301) 290-3138

gbergmann@vetlawyers.com

tpolseno@vetlawyers.com

jridgway@vetlawyers.com

*Counsel for The American
Legion*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CANON OF VETERAN-FRIENDLY INTERPRETATION IS A TRADITIONAL CANON OF INTERPRETATION AND SHOULD HAVE A PRIMARY ROLE IN INTERPRETING VETERANS BENEFITS STATUTES BECAUSE IT REPRESENTS OUR UNDERSTANDING OF CONGRESS'S GENERAL INTENT IN FORMULATING PROGRAMS TO SUPPORT VETERANS.	4
A. The Central Mission Of Statutory Interpretation Is To Give Effect To The Intent Of Congress, Which Includes Factoring In Its Prior Dealings, Customs, And Usages In The Area Where It Is Legislating.....	5

B. Since The Founding Of Our Country, Congress Has Recognized The Need To Support Veterans In Their Post-Service Lives.	7
C. The Original G.I. Bill Was A Dramatic Success Story In Learning How To Support Veterans And Benefit The Nation.	10
D. The Canon Of Veteran-Friendly Interpretation Is Best Understood As The Default Presumption Of How Congress As The Principal Creator Of Our Nation’s Laws Uses That Power.....	14
E. The Federal Circuit Erred In <i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> In Concluding That “The Pro-Veteran Canon Comes Into Play At The Bottom Of The Ninth Inning, After Three Outs Have Been Made, And As The Players Head To Their Respective Dug Outs.”.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3, 6
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2, 16, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N. A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	15
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	5
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	5-6
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	16

<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 18-21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2, 5, 17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	19
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (en banc)	17
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	4
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 244 (2002)	20
<i>Tropf v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 317 (2006)	5
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	16
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 355 (1856)	14-15
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 3695(a)	22
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, Ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95	9

Other Authorities

Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19, 1863)	3
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865).....	2
BERNARD ROSTKER, PROVIDING FOR THE CASUALTIES OF WAR: THE AMERICAN EXPERIENCE THROUGH WORLD WAR II (2013).....	9
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 931 (2019)	17
DAVIS R.B. ROSS, PREPARING FOR ULYSSES: POLITICS AND VETERANS DURING WORLD WAR II (1969)	10-11
EDWARD HUMES, OVER HERE: HOW THE G.I. BILL TRANSFORMED THE AMERICAN DREAM (2006)	11-12
<i>GI Bill Officially Becomes A Forever Benefit</i> , THE AMERICAN LEGION (Aug. 16, 2017).....	14
GLENN C. ALTSCHULER & STUART M. BLUMIN, THE GI BILL: A NEW DEAL FOR VETERANS (2009).....	12

G.V. “SONNY” MONTGOMERY, ACROSS THE AISLE: THE SEVEN-YEAR JOURNEY OF THE HISTORIC MONTGOMERY GI BILL (2010).....	13
Kevin Tobia & Brian Slocum, <i>The Linguistic and Substantive Canons</i> , HARVARD LAW REVIEW FORUM (forthcoming 2023).....	18
LIBRARY OF CONG., VETERANS BENEFITS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW: HISTORICAL ANTECEDENTS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE AMERICAN SYSTEM (1992)	9
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS’ LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE SERVICE, THE PROVISION OF FEDERAL BENEFITS FOR VETERANS: AN HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF MAJOR VETERANS’ LEGISLATION, 1862-1954 (1955).....	9, 11
MARY R. DEARING, VETERANS IN POLITICS: THE STORY OF THE G.A.R. (1952).....	9
MARY C. GILLET, THE ARMY MEDICAL DEPARTMENT: 1755-1818 (1981)	8
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, FEDERAL VETERANS LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS 2022-2023 (2023).....	20

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, FEDERAL VETERANS LAWS, VETERANS BENEFITS MANUAL 2022- 2023 (2023).....	20
PRESIDENT’S COMMISSION ON VETERANS’ PENSIONS, VETERANS’ BENEFITS IN THE UNITED STATES: A REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (1956)	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2005).....	6
Sung Won Kang & Hugh Rockoff, <i>After Johnny Came Marching Home: The Political Economy of Veterans’ Benefits in the Nineteenth Century</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 13223, 2007)	8
<i>The Post 9/11 GI Bill</i> , THE AMERICAN LEGION (Jun. 30, 2008)	13
THOMAS A. RUMER, THE AMERICAN LEGION: AN OFFICIAL HISTORY 1919- 1989 (1990).....	10-11, 13
VETERANS’ DISABILITY BENEFITS COMMISSION, HONORING THE CALL TO DUTY: VETERANS’ DISABILITY BENEFITS IN THE 21 ST CENTURY (2007).....	13
When Demobilization Comes, <i>The New Republic</i> , Aug. 2, 1943	10

WILLIAM HENRY GLASSON, FEDERAL
MILITARY PENSIONS IN THE UNITED
STATES (1918).....8
